Central District Masters & HOF Rules

Central District Masters

Play the tournaments and earn points for the Masters The top eight Central District men and ladies in each division who have earned the most points playing in Central District tournaments during the regular season shall be invited to play in the Central District Reiny Schleier/State Am/Pro Masters.

Regular Season Points shall be awarded as follows: Main Event - 1st=5pts, 2nd=4pts, 3rd=3pts, 4th=2pts Consolation - 1st=2pts, 2nd=1pt, 3rd=1pt, 4th=1pt.

This tournament will be a round robin type event with Ladies' and Men's Division.Games will be non walking singles. Each player will play each other player in his/her division two twelve frame games, for a total of fourteen games. Tournament is to be played over a three day period, scheduled after the regular season, usually late March.

Central District Hall of Fame

Qualifications Necessary To Be Considered For the Central District Hall of Fame - Revised 10/21/06

1. Purpose of the Nominating Committee is to receive and screen potential candidates for the Central District Hall of Fame and present the candidates to the District Board for final vote.

2. Players - - Candidates must have devoted at least five (5) years to shuffleboard as a Central District Player earning no less than 100 points starting with year 2000. Only two (2) eligible players will be voted in per year. However, the executive board reserves the right to add more if they deem necessary.

A Player earning necessary points by end of the calendar year will be inducted the following March. Tournaments held within the Central District the points earned as follows: (Singles & Doubles Points are the same)

Main Event Consolation

1st 5	1st 2
2nd 4	2nd 1
3rd 3	3rd 1
4th 2	4th 1

3. Special Award - Candidates for the Hall of Fame Special Award must have devoted a minumum of five (5) years to the Central District Shuffleboard Association as an Administrator and/or as a concerned party. A proactive member is defined as one who shows interest and contributes to the business activities of the Board, one who regularly volunteers his/her services to the Central District Association, and one whose sportmanship and general presence reflect favorably upon the Central District and the game of Shuffleboard.

4. Each club president and executive officer has the option of nominating one (1) candidate for special award in writing with list of their achievements no later than January 1st. The chairperson will then present nominees to the executive board at the January meeting.

5. Only one (1) special award candidate will be considered per year. However, the executive board reserves the right to add a second award if they deem necessary.

6. President - Each president of the Central District Shuffleboard Association after serving two (2) years is entitled to receive this high honor, providing he(or she) has also met all of the basic criteria as described in Rule #3. The president will receive this honor the last year in office at the Central District Fun Day.

7. Discussion of any candidates and voting shall be in closed session with only the Board members present. If any member of the Board is a candidate, that person shall be excluded from the session during the discussion and balloting.

8. Results of the secret ballot shall not be numerically announced. The Committee Chairperson or Assistant shall announce the names of those candidates who have been elected.

9. Those candidates not receiving the necessary votes to be elected shall remain on the eligible list for a maximum of three (3) years. If not elected in that three-year period, said player's name shall be withdrawn and may be reinstated only upon the request of a Club President.

10.Each person elected to the Hall of Fame will receive a plaque.